



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

WALTER E. RYAN, JR., Individually and on :
behalf of all others similarly situated, :
 :
Plaintiff, :
 :
v. : C.A. No. 3176-VCN
 :
LYONDELL CHEMICAL COMPANY, DAN :
F. SMITH, CAROL A. ANDERSON, SUSAN :
K. CARTER, STEPHEN I. CHAZEN, :
TRAVIS ENGEN, PAUL S. HALATA, :
DANNY W. HUFF, DAVID J. LESAR, :
DAVID J.P. MEACHIN, DANIEL J. :
MURPHY, WILLIAM R. SPIVEY, BASELL :
AF, and BIL ACQUISITION HOLDINGS :
LIMITED, :
 :
Defendants. :

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
BASELL'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 636
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0636
(302) 651-3000

*Attorneys for Defendants Basell AF and
BIL Acquisition Holdings Limited*

DATED: October 12, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. The Parties.3

 B. Basell Negotiates At Arm's-Length With Lyondell.....3

 C. Plaintiff's Deficient Complaint.5

ARGUMENT7

I. LEGAL STANDARD.....7

II. PLAINTIFF'S AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIM AGAINST BASELL
DOES NOT RAISE DISPUTED MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT, AND
IS ENTIRELY WITHOUT MERIT.7

 A. Plaintiff Does Not State A Claim For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty
 Against The Individual Defendants.9

 1. Plaintiff has not demonstrated a conflict of interest.10

 2. Plaintiff's Revlon claim must fail.....12

 3. Plaintiff's disclosure claims are not colorable.....16

 B. Basell Did Not Knowingly Participate In An Alleged Wrongdoing.19

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abrons v. Marée</i> , 911 A.2d 805 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	18
<i>AGR Halifax Fund, Inc. v. Fiscina</i> , 743 A.2d 1188 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	7
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)	13
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	18
<i>In re CompuCom Sys., Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 499-N, 2005 WL 2481325 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2005)	11, 12
<i>In re Fort Howard Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 9991, 1988 Del. Ch. LEXIS 110 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 1988)	14
<i>In re Frederick's of Hollywood, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 15944, 1998 Del. Ch. LEXIS 111 (Del. Ch. July 9, 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Freedman v. Rest. Assocs. Indus., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 9212, 1990 WL 135923 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, revised Sept. 21, 1990).....	14
<i>In re General Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 20269, 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 65 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	8, 9, 12, 18, 19, 20
<i>Goodwin v. Live Entm't, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 15765, 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 5 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 1999), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , No. 72, 1999, 1999 Del. LEXIS 238 (Del. July 23, 1999)	7, 9, 10, 13, 16
<i>Herd v. Major Realty Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 10707, 1990 WL 212307 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 1990)	14
<i>In re IXC Commc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig. v. Cincinnati Bell, Inc.</i> , C.A. Nos. 17324, 17334, 1999 WL 1009174 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 1999)	16

<i>In re JCC Holding Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 843 A.2d 713 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>In re KDI Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 10278, 1990 WL 201385 (Del. Ch. Dec. 13, 1990)	14
<i>Krahmer v. Christie's, Inc.</i> , 911 A.2d 399 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 594, 2007, 2007 Del. LEXIS 177 (Del. Apr. 25, 2007).....	7
<i>Krim v. ProNet, Inc.</i> , 744 A.2d 523 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Leaseway Transp. Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 8720, 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 69 (Del. Ch. May 16, 1990).....	16
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	9, 12
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	8, 19
<i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 18451-NC, 2002 WL 31926606 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2002), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 825 A.2d 239 (Del. 2003).....	9
<i>McGowan v. Ferro</i> , 859 A.2d 1012 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 873 A.2d 1099 (Del. 2005).....	10, 14, 15
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	10, 15, 16
<i>In re MONY Group Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 852 A.2d 9 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	18
<i>Nebenzahl v. Miller</i> , C.A. No. 13206, 1996 WL 494913 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, revised Aug. 29, 1996)	19
<i>In re Pennaco Energy, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 787 A.2d 691 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	14

<i>Porter v. Texas Commerce Bancshares, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 9114, 1989 WL 120358 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 1989).....	10
<i>In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 10389, 1989 WL 7036 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 1989)	14, 15
<i>Repairman's Serv. Corp. v. Nat'l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 7811, 1985 Del. Ch. LEXIS 405 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 1985).....	19
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	13
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	8, 9
<i>In re Siliconix Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 18700, 2001 WL 716787 (Del. Ch. June 19, 2001)	17
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 16836, 1999 WL 803974 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000)	17
<i>State of Wisconsin Inv. Bd. v. Bartlett</i> , C.A. No. 17727, 2000 WL 238026 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2000).....	16
<i>In re Telecomms., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 16470, 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 78 (Del. Ch. July 7, 2003).....	8
<i>In re Toys "R" Us, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	11, 16
<i>Van de Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 7046, 1991 WL 29303 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 1991)	17
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 11495, 1992 WL 212595 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 1992).....	13
<i>Yanow v. Scientific Leasing, Inc.</i> , C.A. Nos. 9536, 9561, 1991 WL 165304 (Del. Ch. July 31, 1991).....	16
